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Survey Report (VRS)

Survey Report

Job name
Version

Start date:
End date:
Distance Units
Angle units
Pressure Units

Temperature
Units

System
Zone

Datum

Projection
Origin lat
Origin long
False northing
False easting
Scale

South azimuth
(grid)
Grid coords

Type

Type

Semi-major axis

Flattening
Rotation X
Rotation Y
Rotation Z

Translation X

kotaybadwik
580

04 Nov 2016
04 Nov 2016
Meters
Degrees
inHg

Fahrenheit

Coordinate system (Job)
Israel Map Grid
Palastine New Grid
Israel New Grid (ITM) (1)

Projection

Transverse Mercator
31°44'03.81700"N
35°12'16.26100"E
126907.390
169529.584
1.00000670

No

Increase North-East

Local site

Grid

Datum transformation
Seven parameter
6378137.000
298.257223
0°00'00.3306"
0°0001.8571"
0°00'01.6483"
-23.809



Survey Report (VRS)

Translation Y
Translation Z

Scale

Geoid file

Note

South azimuth
(grid)
Grid coords

Magnetic
declination

Distances

Neighborhood
adjustment

Projection
Origin lat
Origin long
False northing
False easting

Scale

Type

Type

Semi-major axis

Flattening
Rotation X
Rotation Y
Rotation Z
Translation X
Translation Y

Translation Z

-17.594
-17.801
5.43740ppm

Vertical adjustment
ilum12

Collected Field Data

Created by version 5.6.4, T41 (29631590228).

Corrections
No
Increase North-East
0°00'00"
Grid

Off

Projection
Transverse Mercator
31°44°03.81700"N
35°12'16.26100"E
126907.390
169529.584
1.00000670

Local site

Grid

Datum transformation
Seven parameter
6378137.000
298.257223
0°00'00.3306"
0°0001.8571"
0°00'01.6483"
-23.809
-17.594
-17.801



Survey Report (VRS)

Scale

Geoid file

System

Zone

Datum

5.43740ppm

Vertical adjustment
ilum12

Coordinate system
Israel Map Grid
Palastine New Grid
Israel New Grid (ITM) (1)

Poin | VRS |Latitud | 31°31'44.85054 Longitu | 35°04'54.88260 |Heig | 994.64 Descripti

t 1lle

Receiver type
Serial number
Firmware version
Antenna type

Measurement
method

Tape adjustment
Horizontal offset

Vertical offset

Point VRS1

Receiver type
Serial number
Firmware version
Antenna type

Measurement
method

Tape adjustment
Horizontal offset

Vertical offset

"N |de "E |ht 4 lon

Geodetic coordinates set by base setup remote rover base position.

GPS receiver
Unknown

0

Unknown Broadcast

0.000
0.000
0.000

Base point

Antenna

height 0.000 | Type |Corrected

GPS receiver
SP60
5551550491
2.15
SPP101861

0.000
0.000
0.069

Base
Setu

p



Baseline Processing Report

Coordinate System

. . Name: Israel Map Grid
Project file data
. Datum: Palestine_1923
Name: C:\Users\Mutazgq\Documents\Trimble
Business Center\qutaibah.vce Zone: Palestine_1923
Size: 270 KB Geoid: ilum12
Modified: (UTC:2),03/11/2016 01:41:27 Vertical datum:
Time zone: Jerusalem Standard Time
Reference number:
Description:
Baseline Processing Report
Processing Summary
Observation From To Solution Type H. Prec. V.Prec. | Geodetic | Ellipsoid AHeight
(Meter) (Meter) Az. Dist. (Meter)
(Meter)
Dora --- 400 (B8) Dora 400(Fixed 0.009 0.019 72°47'33" [5295.839 |47.362
Dora --- 200 (B9) Dora 200(Fixed 0.010 0.019 62°53'43" [5307.777 |100.760
Dora --- 300 (B10) Dora 300|Fixed 0.005 0.011 71°04'47" |5081.962 |58.697
Dora --- 100 (B11) Dora 100|Fixed 0.009 0.038 63°34'52" [5402.367 |108.283
Acceptance Summary
Processed Passed Flag F Fail |
4 4 0 0




Baseline Processing Report

Dora - 400 (Invalid leap seconds-Invalid leap seconds) (S8)

Baseline observation: Dora ---
400 (B8)
Processed: Invalid
leap
seconds
Solution type: Fixed
Frequency used: Dual
Frequency
(L1, L2)
Horizontal precision: 0.009 m
Vertical precision: 0.019m
RMS: 0.010 m
Maximum PDOP: 1.884
Ephemeris used: Broadcast
Antenna model: NGS
Absolute
Processing start time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing stop time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing duration: 00:18:45
Processing interval: 15
seconds

Vector Components (Mark to Mark)

From: Dora

Grid Local Global

Easting 152892.244 m
Northing 1101737.494 m

Elevation 869.622 m

Latitude N31°30'26.32625"
Longitude E35°01'45.65476"

Height 873.069 m

Latitude N31°30'27.66818"
Longitude E35°01'48.45409"

Height 888.940 m




Baseline Processing Report

To:
Grid
Easting 157958.869 m
Northing 103300.788m

Elevation 916.943m

Local
Latitude N31°31'17.15514"
Longitude E35°04'57.38791"

Height 920.431 m

400
Global
Latitude N31°31'18.49376"
Longitude E35°05'00.19570"

Height 936.371 m

AEasting 5061.404 m
ANorthing 1558.242 m

AElevation 47.244 m

NS Fwd Azimuth 72°47'33"

Ellipsoid Dist. 5295.839 m

AHeight 47.362 m

Vector
AX -3543.159 m
AY 3695.108 m

AZ 1359.501 m

Standard Errors

o AEasting 0.003 m
o ANorthing 0.004 m

o AElevation 0.010 m

o NS fwd Azimuth 0°00'00"
o Ellipsoid Dist. 0.003 m

o AHeight 0.010 m

Vector errors:
o AX 0.007 m
o AY 0.006 m

g AZ 0.005 m

Aposteriori Covariance Matrix (Meter?)

X Y z
X[0.0000451845
Y[0.0000324610 0.0000407068
Z|0.0000259647 0.0000214212 0.0000302085
Occupations
From To
Point ID: Dora 400
Data file: C:\Users\Mutazgq\Documents\Trimble C:\Users\Mutazgq\Documents\Trimble
Business Center\qutaibah\Dora3061.160| Business Center\qutaibah\90463061.T02
Receiver type: NetR9 R8 Model 3
Receiver serial number: 5037449046
Antenna type: Zephyr Geodetic 2 R8 GNSS/SPS88x Internal
Antenna serial number:y e 37449046
Antenna height (measured): 0.000 m 2.080 m




Baseline Processing Report

Antenna method:

Bottom of antenna mount

Bottom of antenna mount




Baseline Processing Report

Processing style

Elevation mask: 10.0 deg
Auto start processing: Yes
Start automatic ID numbering: AUTO0001
Continuous vectors: No
Generate residuals: Yes
Antenna model: Automatic
Ephemeris type: Automatic
Frequency: Multiple Frequencies
Processing Interval: Use all data
Force float: No
Acceptance Criteria
Vector Component Flag Fail o
Horizontal Precision > 0.050 m + 1.000 ppm 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

Vertical Precision > 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

0.200 m + 1.000 ppm




Baseline Processing Report



Baseline Processing Report

Dora - 200 (Invalid leap seconds-Invalid leap seconds) (S9)

Baseline observation: Dora ---
200 (B9)
Processed: Invalid
leap
seconds
Solution type: Fixed
Frequency used: Dual
Frequency
(L1, L2)
Horizontal precision: 0.010 m
Vertical precision: 0.019m
RMS: 0.05m
Maximum PDOP: 2.059
Ephemeris used: Broadcast
Antenna model: NGS
Absolute
Processing start time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing stop time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing duration: 00:57:45
Processing interval: 15
seconds

Vector Components (Mark to Mark)

From: Dora

Grid Local Global

Easting 152892.244 m
Northing 1101737.494 m

Elevation 869.622 m

Latitude N31°30'26.32625"
Longitude E35°01'45.65476"

Height 873.069 m

Latitude N31°30'27.66818"
Longitude E35°01'48.45409"

Height 888.940 m




Baseline Processing Report

To:
Grid
Easting 157626.27m

Northing 104152.967m
Elevation 970.215m

Local
Latitude N31°31'44.81254"
Longitude E35°04'44.74565"

Height 973.829 m

200
Global
Latitude N31°31'46.15007"
Longitude E35°04'47.55312"

Height 989.770 m

AEasting 4728.877 m
ANorthing 2410.446 m

AElevation 100.610 m

NS Fwd Azimuth 62°53'43"

Ellipsoid Dist. 5307.777 m

AHeight 100.760 m

Vector
AX -3678.715 m
AY 3192.256 m

AZ 2113.615m

Standard Errors

o AEasting 0.004 m
o ANorthing 0.004 m

o AElevation 0.010 m

o NS fwd Azimuth 0°00'00"
o Ellipsoid Dist. 0.004 m

o AHeight 0.010 m

Vector errors:
o AX 0.008 m
o AY 0.006 m

g AZ 0.005 m

Aposteriori Covariance Matrix (Meter?)

X Y z
X[0.0000591140
Y|[0.0000314175 0.0000369976
Z|0.0000234015 0.0000197488 0.0000239728
Occupations
From To
Point ID: Dora 200
Data file: C:\Users\Mutazgq\Documents\Trimble C:\Users\Mutazgq\Documents\Trimble
Business Center\qutaibah\Dora3061.160| Business Center\qutaibah\90463060.T02
Receiver type: NetR9 R8 Model 3
Receiver serial number: 5037449046
Antenna type: Zephyr Geodetic 2 R8 GNSS/SPS88x Internal
Antenna serial number:y e 37449046
Antenna height (measured): 0.000 m 1.770 m




Baseline Processing Report

Antenna method:

Bottom of antenna mount

Bottom of antenna mount




Baseline Processing Report

Processing style

Elevation mask: 10.0 deg
Auto start processing: Yes
Start automatic ID numbering: AUTO0001
Continuous vectors: No
Generate residuals: Yes
Antenna model: Automatic
Ephemeris type: Automatic
Frequency: Multiple Frequencies
Processing Interval: Use all data
Force float: No
Acceptance Criteria
Vector Component Flag Fail o
Horizontal Precision > 0.050 m + 1.000 ppm 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

Vertical Precision > 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

0.200 m + 1.000 ppm




Baseline Processing Report



Baseline Processing Report

Dora - 300 (Invalid leap seconds-Invalid leap seconds)

(S10)
Baseline observation: Dora ---
300 (B10)
Processed: Invalid
leap
seconds
Solution type: Fixed
Frequency used: Dual
Frequency
(L1, L2)
Horizontal precision: 0.005m
Vertical precision: 0.011m
RMS: 0.009 m
Maximum PDOP: 1.834
Ephemeris used: Broadcast
Antenna model: NGS
Absolute
Processing start time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing stop time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing duration: 00:38:00
Processing interval: 15
seconds
Vector Components (Mark to Mark)
From: Dora
Grid Local Global

Easting 152892.244 m

Northing 1101737.494 m

Latitude N31°30'26.32625"

Longitude E35°01'45.65476"

Latitude N31°30'27.66818"

Longitude E35°01'48.45409"




Baseline Processing Report

Elevation 869.622 m

Height 873.069 m

Height 888.940 m

To:
Grid
Easting 157707.577 m
Northing 103382.344m

Elevation 928.158m

Local
Latitude N31°31'19.79423"
Longitude E35°04'47.86062"

Height 931.766 m

300
Global
Latitude N31°31'21.13279"
Longitude E35°04'50.66803"

Height 947.703 m

AEasting 4810.128 m
ANorthing 1639.822 m

AElevation 58.579 m

NS Fwd Azimuth 71°04'47"
Ellipsoid Dist. 5081.962 m

AHeight 58.697 m

Vector
AX -3425.538 m
AY 3470.497 m

AZ 1434.723 m

Standard Errors

o AEasting 0.002 m
o ANorthing 0.002 m

o AElevation 0.006 m

o NS fwd Azimuth 0°00'00"
o Ellipsoid Dist. 0.002 m

o AHeight 0.006 m

Vector errors:
o AX 0.004 m
o AY 0.004 m

g AZ 0.003 m

Aposteriori Covariance Matrix (Meter?)

z

0.0000167919

0.0000120653

0.0000148379

0.0000092107

0.0000078788

0.0000104488

Occupations
From To
Point ID: Dora 300
Data file: C:\Users\Mutazg\Documents\Trimble C:\Users\Mutazg\Documents\Trimble
Business Center\qutaibah\Dora3061.160| Business Center\qutaibah\06413061.T01
Receiver type: NetR9 R8 Model 2
Receiver serial number: 4815150641
Antenna type: Zephyr Geodetic 2 R8 GNSS/SPS88x Internal

Antenna serial number:

15150641




Baseline Processing Report

Antenna height (measured):

0.000 m

1.620 m

Antenna method:

Bottom of antenna mount

Bottom of antenna mount




Baseline Processing Report

Processing style

Elevation mask: 10.0 deg
Auto start processing: Yes
Start automatic ID numbering: AUTO0001
Continuous vectors: No
Generate residuals: Yes
Antenna model: Automatic
Ephemeris type: Automatic
Frequency: Multiple Frequencies
Processing Interval: Use all data
Force float: No
Acceptance Criteria
Vector Component Flag Fail a
Horizontal Precision > 0.050 m + 1.000 ppm 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

Vertical Precision > 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

0.200 m + 1.000 ppm




Baseline Processing Report



Baseline Processing Report

Dora - 100 (Invalid leap seconds-Invalid leap seconds)

(S11)
Baseline observation: Dora ---
100 (B11)
Processed: Invalid
leap
seconds
Solution type: Fixed
Frequency used: Dual
Frequency
(L1, L2)
Horizontal precision: 0.009 m
Vertical precision: 0.038 m
RMS: 0.1545 m
Maximum PDOP: 2.103
Ephemeris used: Broadcast
Antenna model: NGS
Absolute
Processing start time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing stop time: Invalid
leap
seconds
(Local:
UTC+2hr)
Processing duration: 01:06:00
Processing interval: 15
seconds

Vector Components (Mark to Mark)

From: Dora

Grid Local Global

Easting 152892.244 m

Northing 1101737.494 m

Latitude N31°30'26.32625"

Longitude E35°01'45.65476"

Latitude N31°30'27.66818"

Longitude E35°01'48.45409"




Baseline Processing Report

Elevation 869.622 m

Height 873.069 m

Height 888.940 m

To:
Grid
Easting 157739.566 m
Northing 104138.133m

Elevation 977.795 m

Local
Latitude N31°31'44.33516"
Longitude E35°04'49.04083"

Height 981.352 m

100
Global
Latitude N31°31'45.67268"
Longitude E35°04'51.84847"

Height 997.295 m

AEasting 4842177 m
ANorthing 2395.607 m

AElevation 108.133 m

NS Fwd Azimuth 63°34'52"
Ellipsoid Dist. 5402.367 m

AHeight 108.283 m

Vector
AX -3732.309 m
AY 3293.108 m

AZ 2105.015m

Standard Errors

o AEasting 0.003 m
o ANorthing 0.003 m

o AElevation 0.019 m

o NS fwd Azimuth 0°00'00"
o Ellipsoid Dist. 0.003 m

o AHeight 0.019 m

Vector errors:
o AX 0.014 m
o AY 0.009 m

gAZ 0.010 m

Aposteriori Covariance Matrix (Meter?)

z

0.0001948428

0.0001225030

0.0000881603

0.0001342259

0.0000842414

0.0001063157

Occupations
From To
Point ID: Dora 100
Data file: C:\Users\Mutazg\Documents\Trimble C:\Users\Mutazg\Documents\Trimble
Business Center\qutaibah\Dora3061.160| Business Center\qutaibah\06413060.T01
Receiver type: NetR9 R8 Model 2
Receiver serial number: 4815150641
Antenna type: Zephyr Geodetic 2 R8 GNSS/SPS88x Internal

Antenna serial number:

15150641




Baseline Processing Report

Antenna height (measured):

0.000 m

1.855m

Antenna method:

Bottom of antenna mount

Bottom of antenna mount




Baseline Processing Report

Processing style

Elevation mask: 10.0 deg
Auto start processing: Yes
Start automatic ID numbering: AUTO0001
Continuous vectors: No
Generate residuals: Yes
Antenna model: Automatic
Ephemeris type: Automatic
Frequency: Multiple Frequencies
Processing Interval: Use all data
Force float: No
Acceptance Criteria
Vector Component Flag Fail o
Horizontal Precision > 0.050 m + 1.000 ppm 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

Vertical Precision > 0.100 m + 1.000 ppm

0.200 m + 1.000 ppm




Baseline Processing Report

11/3/2016 3:25:14 PM

C:\Users\Mutazg\Documents\Trimble Business
Center\qutaibah.vce

Trimble Business Center




Volume Report

Client: Prepared by:

Client Preparer

Client Company Y our Company Name
Address 1 123 Main Street

Date: 5/2/2017 11:51:21

Aignment: Alignment - 1
Sample Line Group: samplelinel
Start Sta: 0+000.00

End Sta: 1+058.48

. . Cum. Cum. Cum.
Cut Cut Reusable Fill Fill Cut Reusable Fill Cum.

Station |Area Volume Volume |Area Volume Net Vol.
Vol. Vol. Vol.

(SAM) (CuM.) (CuM) (SIM.) (CUM) (/v cumy (cumy CUM)

0+000.00 3.07  0.00 0.00 046  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0+025.00 0.20  40.89 40.89 1.13 1990 40.89 19.90 1990 20.98
0+050.00 3.07  40.84 40.84 0.02 1452 81.72 3442 3442 47.30
0+075.00 4.87 99.19 99.19 000 024 180.91 34.66 34.66 146.25
0+100.00 4.52 117.39 117.39 0.00 0.00 298.30 |34.66 34.66 263.64
0+125.00 3.98 106.24 106.24 0.00 0.00 404.54 34.66 34.66 369.88
0+150.00 5.81 122.33 122.33 |0.00  0.00 526.88 34.67 34.67 492.21
0+175.00 2.12 99.59 99.59 035 416 626.47 38.82 38.82 587.64
0+200.00 0.16  28.49 28.49 286 40.13 654.96 [78.95 78.95 576.01
0+225.00 3.60 46.84 46.84 0.00 36.22 70179 115.17 |115.17 586.62
0+250.00 5.15 109.29 109.29 |0.00 0.00 811.08 11518 115.18 |695.90
0+275.00 7.40 156.82 156.82 |0.00  0.00 967.90 11518 115.18 852.73
0+300.00 4.41 147.31 14731 0.00 0.00 1,115.21 11518 |115.18 1,000.04
0+325.00 6.37 13496 13496 0.00 0.00 1,250.17 115.18 |115.18 1,135.00
0+350.00 2.11 106.01 106.01 |0.06 0.76 1,356.18 11594 11594 1,240.24
0+375.00 0.00 26.36 26.36 444  56.05 1,382.54 17199 171.99 1,210.55
0+400.00 0.45  5.32 5.32 0.99 67.77 1,387.86 239.76 |239.76 1,148.10
0+425.00 0.04  5.89 5.89 1.95 3749 1,393.75 277.25 |277.25 1,116.50
0+450.00 0.96 1250 1250 0.60 31.86 |1,406.25309.11 309.11 |1,097.13
0+475.00 216 3898 38.98 0.46 1316 1,445.22 32228 322.28 1,122.95
0+500.00 5.16  92.36 |92.36 0.00 5.58 1,537.59 327.86 |327.86 1,209.73
0+525.00 4.48 122.02 122.02 0.00 |0.02 1,659.60 327.88 | 327.88 1,331.72
0+550.00 5.57 126.45 12645 |0.00  0.00 1,786.05327.88 327.88 1,458.17
0+575.00 5.72 142.21 14221 0.00  0.00 1,928.26 327.88 327.88 1,600.38



0+600.00 1.16
0+625.00 1.06
0+650.00 0.16
0+675.00 0.95
0+700.00 3.26
0+725.00 7.26
0+750.00 8.55
0+775.00 0.00
0+800.00 0.17
0+825.00 2.54
0+850.00 4.84
0+875.00 2.62
0+900.00 3.63
0+925.00 4.07
0+950.00 6.60
0+975.00 0.26
1+000.00 1.70
1+025.00 1.07
1+050.00 2.12
1+058.48 3.46

86.52
27.55
15.27
13.98
52.53
131.47
197.43
106.93
2.16
34.16
86.97
93.47
78.46
96.18
133.22
85.40
24.52
34.80
39.95
23.66

86.52
27.55
15.27
13.98
52.53
131.47
197.43
106.93
2.16
34.16
86.97
93.47
78.46
96.18
133.22
85.40
24.52
34.80
39.95
23.66

0.72
0.74
1.66
0.63
0.19
0.00
0.00
2.04
1.92
0.12
0.13
0.03
0.00
0.00
0.00
112
0.06
0.49
0.14
0.09

8.63
18.68
30.44
28.63
10.28
242
0.00
25.62
49.56
25.40
3.07
1.90
0.36
0.06
0.00
14.09
14.70
6.64
1.77
0.97

2,014.78 |336.52
2,042.33/355.19
2,057.60385.63
2,071.59 414.27
2,124.12 424.55
2,255.59 426.97
2,453.03 426.97
2,559.96 452.58
2,562.12 502.14
2,596.28 527.55
2,683.26 530.61
2,776.72 532,51
2,855.18 |532.87
2,951.36 532.93
3,084.57 532.93
3,169.98 547.01
3,194.49 561.72
3,229.30 568.36
3,269.25 576.12
3,292.91 577.09

336.52
355.19
385.63
414.27
424.55
426.97
426.97
452.58
502.14
527.55
530.61
532.51
532.87
532.93
532.93
547.01
561.72
568.36
576.12
577.09

1,678.27
1,687.14
1,671.97
1,657.32
1,699.57
1,828.63
2,026.06
2,107.37
2,059.98
2,068.74
2,152.64
2,244.21
2,322.31
2,418.43
2,551.65
2,622.96
2,632.78
2,660.94
2,693.12
2,715.82
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